IAC Ch 271, p.1

701—271.8(422E) 28E agreements. A school district which has imposed the tax under this chapter has the authority to enter into an agreement authorized and defined in Iowa Code chapter 28E with one or more cities whose boundaries encompass all or a part of the area of the school district. Such an agreement will set forth a designated amount of revenues that a city or each city may receive from the tax imposed under this chapter. A city or cities entering into an Iowa Code chapter 28E agreement are authorized to expend their designated portion of taxes imposed under this chapter for any valid purpose permitted and defined under this chapter as a school infrastructure purpose or for any purpose authorized by the governing body of the city.

A school district where school infrastructure local option sales and services tax is imposed is also authorized to enter into an Iowa Code chapter 28E agreement with another school district which is located partially or entirely in or is contiguous to the county where the tax is imposed. The school district shall expend its designated portion of the school infrastructure local option sales and services tax revenues only for infrastructure purposes.

A county entering into an Iowa Code chapter 28E agreement with a school district in which tax under this chapter has been imposed is authorized to expend its designated portion of such tax revenues to provide property tax relief within the boundaries of the school district located in the county.

Effective July 1, 2003, a school district that has imposed tax under this chapter may enter into an Iowa Code chapter 28E agreement with a community college or area education agency that is located partially or entirely in or is contiguous to the county where the tax is imposed. The community college must expend its designated portion of the tax under this chapter only for infrastructure purposes. The area education agency must expend its designated portion of the tax under this chapter only for infrastructure and maintenance purposes.

[ARC 6508C, IAB 9/7/22, effective 10/12/22]